Systems. The other half is due in two installments; the first 25% after the audited December 31, 2006 financial
statements have been prepared, and the second 25% after the audited December 31, 2007 financial statements have
been prepared.

The Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Conditions and Statement of Operations should be read in conjunction with the
Consolidated Financial Statements of NetSol, related Notes to the financial statements, and the Financial Statements
of McCue Systems. The Pro-Forma statements do not purport to represent what the Company’s financial condition and
results of operations would actually have been if the acquisition of McCue Systems had occurred on the date indicated
or to project the Company’s results of operations for any future period or date. The Pro-Forma adjustments, as
described in the accompanying data, are based on available information and the assumptions set forth in the notes
below, which management believes are reasonable.

Page 1

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

61

NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS

AS OF JUNE 30, 2005
(UNAUDITED)

NetSol
McCue
Systems

as of 6/30/05 as of 6/30/05 Pro Forma Pro Forma
(Audited) (Unaudited) Adjustment Combined

ASSETS

Current Assets $ 8,373,861 $ 1,759,734 $ 10,133,595
Property & equipment, net 5,114,776 50,808 - 5,165,584
Intangible assets, net 7,637,397 136,950 5,056,995 (1) 12,139,573

(691,769) (2)
Total assets $ 21,126,034 $ 1,947,492 $ 4,365,226 $ 27,438,752

LIABILITIES &
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities $ 4,602,164 $ 2,768,781 $ 254,144 (3) $ 7,625,089
Obligations under capitalized leases,
less current maturities 122,426 - - 122,426
Notes payable - - 2,117,864 (1) 2,117,864
Deferred liability 313,397 - - (1) 313,397
Convertible debenture 138,175 - 138,175

Total liabilities 5,176,162 2,768,781 2,372,008 10,316,951
Minority interest 700,320 - - 700,320

Stockholders' equity;
Common stock 13,831 2,710,275 (2,709,317) (1) 14,789
Additional paid in capital 46,610,747 31,727 2,085,157 (1) 48,727,631
Stock subscription receivable (616,650) (125,000) 125,000 (1) (616,650)
Treasury stock (27,197) - - (27,197)
Common stock to be issued 108,500 108,500
Other comprehensive income (loss) (520,691) - - (520,691)
Accumulated deficit (30,318,988) (3,438,291) 3,438,291 (1) (31,264,901)

(945,913)
(2),
(3)

Total stockholders' equity 15,249,552 (821,289) 1,993,218 16,421,481

Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity $ 21,126,034 $ 1,947,492 $ 4,365,226 $ 27,438,752

Page 2

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

62

NOTES:

(1) Elimination of Common stock and accumulated earnings of McCue Systems before the acquisition and to record
the purchase of McCue Systems by NetSol.
The initial purchase price is $4,235,706 of which one-half is due at closing in cash and stock. The 2nd installment is
due 12 months later and the 3rd installment is due 24 months later, based upon audited financials statements of
the subsequent periods.

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

63

The initial purchase price and 1st installment allocation is as follows:

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

64

Purchase Price allocation: 1st Installment
Common Stock, 958,213 shares $ 958
Additional paid in capital 2,116,884
Cash, provided by financing 2,117,864
Additional consideration payable -
Total purchase price $ 4,235,706

McCue equity (net assets and liabilities) $ (821,289)
Intangible assets:
Customer Lists 3,331,337 3,331,337
Licenses 127,510 127,510
Goodwill 5,833,894 1,598,148

9,292,741 5,056,995

$ 4,235,706

(2) Amortization of intangible assets acquired
(3) Interest payable accrued on the notes issued for the financing at 12% per annum
Page 3

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

65

NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2005

(UNAUDITED)

NetSol
McCue
Systems

For the twelve month period ended
6-30-05 Pro Forma Pro Forma

(Audited) (Unaudited) Adjustment Combined

Net Revenue $ 12,437,653 $ 4,415,680 $ - $ 16,853,333

Cost of revenue 4,754,749 2,308,733 - 7,063,482

Gross profit 7,682,904 2,106,947 - 9,789,851

Operating expenses 6,618,199 2,347,229 691,769 (2) 9,911,339
254,144 (3)

Income (loss) from operations 1,064,705 (240,282) (945,913) (121,488)

Other income and (expenses) (290,307) 6,071 - (284,236)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations 774,398 (234,211) (945,913) (405,724)

Minority interest in subsidiary (111,073) - - (111,073)

Net income (loss) 663,325 (234,211) (945,913) (516,797)

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Translation adjustment (282,129) - - (282,129)

Comprehensive income (loss) $ 381,196 $ (234,211)$ (945,913) $ (798,926)

EARNINGS PER SHARE

Weighted -average number of shares
outstanding:
Basic 12,555,838 669,539 13,225,377
Diluted 15,734,536 669,539 16,404,075

Income (loss) per share
Basic $ 0.05 $ (0.35) $ (0.04)
Diluted $ 0.04 $ (0.35) $ (0.03)

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

66

NOTES:
(1)Weighted-average number of shares outstanding for the combined entity includes all shares issued for the

acquisition of 958,213 shares as if outstanding as of July 1, 2004.
(2) Amortization of intangible assets acquired in acquisition.
(3) Interest on notes payable for the financing of the initial installment @ 12% per annum.

Page 4

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

67

NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

Systems. The other half is due in two installments; the first 25% after the audited December 31, 2006 financial
statements have been prepared, and the second 25% after the audited December 31, 2007 financial statements have
been prepared.

The Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Conditions and Statement of Operations should be read in conjunction with the
Consolidated Financial Statements of NetSol, related Notes to the financial statements, and the Financial Statements
of McCue Systems. The Pro-Forma statements do not purport to represent what the Company’s financial condition and
results of operations would actually have been if the acquisition of McCue Systems had occurred on the date indicated
or to project the Company’s results of operations for any future period or date. The Pro-Forma adjustments, as
described in the accompanying data, are based on available information and the assumptions set forth in the notes
below, which management believes are reasonable.

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

68

NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS

AS OF MARCH 31, 2006
(UNAUDITED)

NetSol
McCue
Systems

3/31/2006 3/31/2006 Pro Forma Pro Forma
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) Adjustment Combined

ASSETS

Current Assets $ 15,783,378 $ 1,889,881 (1)$ 17,673,259
Property & equipment, net 6,425,581 64,706 - 6,490,287
Intangible assets, net 6,873,237 211,312 4,518,256 (1) 11,083,978

(518,827) (2)
Total assets $ 29,082,196 $ 2,165,899 $ 3,999,429 $ 35,247,524

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current liabilities $ 5,237,487 $ 2,448,449 $ 190,608 (3)$ 7,876,544
Obligations under capitalized leases,
less current maturities 118,079 - - 118,079
Notes payable - - 2,117,864 (1) 2,117,864
Deferred liability 313,397 - - 313,397
Convertible debenture - - -

Total liabilities 5,668,963 2,448,449 2,308,472 10,425,884
Minority interest 1,385,010 - - 1,385,010

Stockholders' equity;
Common stock 15,142 2,710,275 (2,709,317) (1) 16,100
Additional paid in capital 52,584,940 31,727 2,085,157 (1) 54,701,824
Stock subscription receivable (372,688) - - (372,688)
Treasury stock (27,197) - - (27,197)
Common stock to be issued 116,000 116,000
Other comprehensive income (loss) (319,590) - - (319,590)
Accumulated deficit (29,968,384) (3,024,552) 3,024,552 (1) (30,677,819)

(709,435)
(2),
(3)

Total stockholders' equity 22,028,223 (282,550) 1,690,958 23,436,631

Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity $ 29,082,196 $ 2,165,899 $ 3,999,429 $ 35,247,524

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

69

NOTES:
(1) Elimination of Common stock and accumulated earnings of McCue Systems before the acquisition and
to record the purchase of McCue Systems by NetSol.
The initial purchase price is $4,235,706 of which one-half is due at closing in cash and stock. The 2nd
installment is due
12 months later and the 3rd installment is due 24 months later, based upon audited financials statements of
the subsequent periods.

The initial purchase price and 1st installment allocation is as follows:

Purchase Price allocation:
1st

Installment
Common Stock, 958,213 shares $ 958
Additional paid in capital 2,116,884
Cash, provided by financing 2,117,864
Additional consideration payable -
Total purchase price $ 4,235,706

McCue equity (net assets and liabilities) $ (282,550)
Intangible assets:
Customer Lists 3,331,337 3,331,337
Licenses 127,510 127,510
Goodwill 5,295,155 1,059,409

8,754,002 4,518,256

$ 4,235,706

(2) Amortization of intangible assets acquired
(3) Interest payable accrued on the notes issued for the financing at 12% per annum

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

70

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

71

NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2006

(UNAUDITED)

NetSol
McCue
Systems

Nine month
period ended
3-31-06 Pro Forma Pro Forma

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) Adjustment Combined

Net Revenue $ 14,040,185 $ 4,508,411 $ - $ 18,548,596

Cost of revenue 5,962,913 1,899,159 - 7,862,072

Gross profit 8,077,272 2,609,252 - 10,686,524

Operating expenses 6,848,682 2,100,006 518,827 (2) 9,658,121
190,608 (3)

Income (loss) from operations 1,228,590 509,246 (709,435) 1,028,403

Other income and (expenses) (178,117) 57,165 - (120,952)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 1,050,473 566,411 (709,435) 907,451

Minority interest in subsidiary (699,872) - - (699,872)

Net income (loss) 350,601 566,411 (709,435) 207,579

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Translation adjustment 201,100 - - 201,100

Comprehensive income (loss) $ 551,701 $ 566,411 $ (709,435) $ 408,679

EARNINGS PER SHARE

Weighted -average number of shares
outstanding:
Basic 15,225,903 669,539 15,895,442
Diluted 15,651,130 730,014 16,381,144

Income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.02 $ 0.85 $ 0.01
Diluted $ 0.02 $ 0.78 $ 0.01

NOTES:
(1) Weighted-average number of shares outstanding for the combined entity includes all shares issued for the
acquisition of 958,213 shares as if outstanding as of July 1, 2004.

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

72

(2) Amortization of intangible assets acquired in acquisition
(3) Interest on notes payable for the financing of the initial installment @ 12% per annum.

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

73